# OP \$40.00.00 85717997

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: TMI148842

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL	

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Master Builders Solutions US LLC			Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Company Name:	Colorbiotics, LLC	
Street Address:	1725 Dayton Avenue	
City:	Ames	
State/Country:	IOWA	
Postal Code:	50010	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: IOWA	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	4317169	REFLEX	

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 4408080657

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 4408080011

**Email:** docket@patentandtm.com,sidoti@patentandtm.com

Correspondent Name: Salvatore A. Sidoti

Address Line 1: 24500 Center Ridge Road

Address Line 2: Suite 280

Address Line 4: Cleveland, OHIO 44145

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	CBS.T9100
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Salvatore Sidoti
SIGNATURE:	Salvatore Sidoti
DATE SIGNED:	04/07/2024

# **Total Attachments: 5**

source=MBS to CBS - Recordation#page1.tif source=MBS to CBS - Recordation#page2.tif source=MBS to CBS - Recordation#page3.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 008391 FRAME: 0374

900846015

source=MBS to CBS - Recordation#page4.tif source=MBS to CBS - Recordation#page5.tif

## **Trademark Transfer Agreement**

This TRADEMARK TRANSFER AGREEMENT (this "Agreement") is made and entered into on December 18, 2020 and legally, commercially and economically effective as of November 17, 2020 (the "Effective Date") between

Master Builders Solutions US LLC, a Delaware limited liability company

- hereinafter called "ASSIGNOR" -

and

Colorbiotics, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company

- hereinafter called "ASSIGNEE" -

WHEREAS, ASSIGNEE and ASSIGNOR (collectively, the "Parties") are parties to that certain Asset Transfer Agreement dated as of December 18, 2020 and legally, commercially and economically effective as of the Effective Date ("ATA");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the ATA, ASSIGNOR agreed to transfer, convey and assign the Transferred Trademarks (as defined in the ATA); and

WHEREAS the Transferred Trademarks are owned by ASSIGNOR and shall be transferred, conveyed and assigned in accordance with and subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement.

**NOW THEREFORE**, the Parties agree as follows:

- 1. ASSIGNOR hereby transfers, conveys and assigns to ASSIGNEE all its property rights, title and interest in and to the Transferred Trademarks.
- 2. ASSIGNEE hereby accepts the transfer, conveyance and assignment of the property rights, title and interest in and to the Transferred Trademarks.

3.			
	•		
4.			
_			
5.			

- 6.

   7.
- 8.1 In the event that one or more provisions of this Agreement is null and void, the validity of the other provisions of this Agreement shall not be affected thereby. The Parties undertake to replace such invalid provisions by other provisions whose effect is as close to the originally intended effect as possible.
- 8.2 This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the substantive laws of the State of Delaware without reference to principles of conflicts of laws that would result in the application of the laws of another jurisdiction.
- 8.3
- 8.4 No amendment or supplement to this Agreement shall be effective unless made in writing and signed by both Parties.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Trademark Transfer Agreement to be executed as of the date first written above and effective as of the Effective Date.

# Master Builders Solutions US LLC

By:

Name: Donald Kehr

Title: Vice President and Treasurer

Colorbiotics, LLC

By:

Name: Donald Kehr

Title: Vice President and Treasurer

SIGNATURE PAGE TO TRADEMARK AGREEMENT





65